

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Amendments to Title 1: General provisions

PART 3

Amendments to Chapter 3: Other general provisions for the application of the basic Regulation

9. In Article 8—
 - (a) in the heading for “Member States” substitute “States”;
 - (b) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) omit from “provisions of the implementing Regulation” to “, except the”;
 - (ii) at the end add “, may continue to have effect”;
 - (c) for paragraph 2 substitute—

“2. This Regulation does not apply to any matter within the scope of a convention in force between the United Kingdom and a Member State on or after exit day, to the extent that convention makes difference provision.”.
10. In Article 9—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 and 3 for “Member States” in each place it occurs substitute “States”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for “shall be notified to the Administrative Commission and” substitute “are”.
11. In Article 10 for “Member States” in both places it occurs substitute “States”.
12. In Article 11—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for “Where there is” to “agreement” substitute “Where there is a question about whether the place of residence of a person to whom the basic Regulation applies is the United Kingdom or a Member State, the institution in the United Kingdom shall establish”;
 - (ii) in point (a) after “territory of” insert “the United Kingdom or”;
 - (iii) in point (b)(vi) for “Member State” substitute “State”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for “agreement between the institutions concerned” substitute “a conclusion”.
13. In Article 12—
 - (a) in paragraph 1 after “Regulation” insert “where the United Kingdom is the competent State”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2—
 - (i) for “a Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (ii) for “other Member State” substitute “Member State”;
 - (c) in paragraphs 3 and 4—
 - (i) for “a Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) for “another Member State” substitute “a Member State”;
 - (d) in paragraph 5 for “Member States” substitute “States”;
 - (e) in paragraphs 5 and 6 for “Member State” in each place it occurs substitute “State”.
- 14.** In Article 13—
- (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for “a Member State” substitute “the United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) for “another Member State” substitute “a Member State”;
 - (iii) for “the Member State” substitute “the State”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2 for “Member State” substitute “State”.